

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2452 OF 2025



Between:

Lambu Ravi Teja, S/o. late Yacobu, Aged about 65 Years, Occ: Sub Inspector of Police (Retired), R/o.D.No.3-413/1, Housing Board Colony, Lalacheruvu, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner

AND

Kumar Viswajeet, I.P.S., S/o Not known to the Petitioner, Occ: Principle Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi at Amaravathi, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnor

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri A.K.Kishore Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful and deliberate violation of the order in W.P.No.15227 of 2025 dated 25.06.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 12.09.2025 & 02.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.K.Kishore Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri G.Raju, Advocate for Respondent, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Sri Kumar Viswajeet, IPS, Principal Secretary, Home Department, appears virtually.

2. Counter-affidavit stated to have been filed.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file reply-affidavit, if any.

4. List on 19.06.2026.

5. Presence of the respondent is dispensed with."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kumar Viswajeet, I.P.S., Occ: Principle Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi at Amaravathi, Guntur District.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. One CC to Sri A.K.Kishore Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri G.Raju, Advocate[OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATE:24/04/2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.2452 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

